Table 1: 145 sectors in TERM-China master database

This document shows the 145 sectors available as part of the customised packages in the
TERM-China database.

Short name Long name

Agriculture

1 Rice Rice

2 Wheat Wheat

3 Corn Corn

4 Soybeans Soy beans

5 Millet Millet

6 Vegetables Vegetables

7 Cotton Cotton

8 SugarCane Sugar Cane

9 RawsSilk Raw Silk

10 Tea Tea

11 ApplesPears Apples and Pears

12 Citrus Citrus

13  Grapes Grapes

14  OtherCrops Other Crops

15 Pigs Pigs

16 SheepGoats Sheep and Goats

17  OthLivestock Other Live stock

18 Pork Pork

19 OthMeat Other Meat

20 Eggs Eggs

21 Milk Milk

22  Forest Forest

23  Logging Logging

24  Fishing Fishing

25 OtherAg Services in Support of Agriculture
Mining

26  CoalMineProc Mining and Washing of Coal

27  CrudeOQilGas Extraction of Petroleum and Natural Gas

28 FerrOre Mining of Ferrous Metal Ores

29 NFerrOre Mining of Non-ferrous Metal Ores

vu.edu.au/cops



Short name Long name
30 SaltMine Mining of Salt
31 NMtiMine Mining and Processing of Nonmetal Ores
32  GrainMillOil Grinding of Grains and Processing of Forage
Manufacturing
33  AnimalFood Slaughtering and Processing of Meat
34  VegetOils Refining of Vegetable QOil
35 SugarRef Manufacture of Sugar
36  FishProc Processing of Aquatic Products
37  OtherFood Processing of Other Foods
38 Wines Manufacture of Alcohol and Wine
39 OtherBev Processing of Soft Drinks and Purified Tea
40 Tobacco Manufacture of Tobacco
Spinning and Weaving, Printing and Dyeing of Cotton and Chemical
41  CottonTextil Fibre
42  WoolTextiles Spinning and Weaving, Dyeing and Finishing of Wool
43  SilkTextiles Spinning and Weaving of Hemp and Tiffany
44  TextProc Manufacture of Textile Products
45  KnitMill Manufacture of Knitted Fabric and Its Products
46  ClothesShoes Manufacture of Textile Wearing Apparel, Footwear and Caps
47  Leather Manufacture of Leather, Fur, Feather (Down) and Its Products
48  Sawmills Processing of Timbers, Manufacture of Wood, Bamboo, Rattan,
Palm and Straw Products
49  Furniture Manufacture of Furniture
50 PaperProd Manufacture of Paper and Paper Products
51  Printing Printing, Reproduction of Recording Media
52  CultureGoods Manufacture of Articles for Culture Activities
53 ToysSportEgp Manufacture of Article for Education and Sports Activities
54  PetrolRef Processing of Petroleum and Nuclear Fuel
55 Coking Coking
56 BasicChem Manufacture of Basic Chemical Raw Materials
57  Fertlizr Manufacture of Fertilizers
58 Pesticide Manufacture of Pesticides
59 PaintsDyes Manufacture of Paints, Printing Inks, Pigments and Similar Products
60 OrganChem Manufacture of Synthetic Materials
61  SpecChemical Manufacture of Special Chemical Products
62 ChemDly Manufacture of Chemical Products for Daily Use

vu.edu.au/cops



Short name

Long name

63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82

83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92

93
94
95
96
97

Medicine
ChemFibre
RubberPrd
PlasticPrd
Cement
Glass
China
Fireproof
NMtIMinPr
[ronSmelt
SteelSmelt
SteelProc
AllronSmelt
NFerrSmelt
NFerrProc
IronProc
Boilers
MtlwrkMch
GenMach
AgrMchn

SplEqpNEC
RailEqp
MotorVhc
MVParts

Ships
OthTransEqp
Genratrs
HhidElec
ElcMchNEC
ElecCommsEqp

Computers
ElctronEqgp
ElctronParts
HomeVideoTV
OthElectnEqp

vu.edu.au/cops

Manufacture of Medicines

Manufacture of Chemical Fibre

Manufacture of Rubber

Manufacture of Plastic

Manufacture of Cement, Lime and Plaster
Manufacture of Glass and Its Products
Manufacture of Pottery and Porcelain
Manufacture of Fire-resistant Materials
Manufacture of Graphite and Other Nonmetallics
Iron-smelting

Steelmaking

Rolling of Steel

Smelting of Ferroalloy

Smelting of Non-Ferrous Metals and Manufacture of Alloys
Rolling of Non-Ferrous Metals

Manufacture of iron and steel Products
Manufacture of Boiler and Prime Mover
Manufacture of Metalworking Machinery
Manufacture of Other General Purpose Machinery

Manufacture of Special Purpose Machinery for Agriculture, Forestry,
Animal Husbandry and Fishery

Manufacture of Other Special Purpose Machinery

Manufacture of Railroad Transport Equipment

Manufacture of Automobiles

Manufacture of Motor Vehicle parts

Manufacture of Boats and Ships and Floating Devices
Manufacture of Other Transport Equipment

Manufacture of Generators

Manufacture of Household Electric and Non-electric Appliances
Manufacture of Other Electrical Machinery and Equipment

Manufacture of Communication Equipment and Radar and
Broadcasting Equipment

Manufacture of Computers

Manufacture of Other Electronic Equipment
Manufacture of Electronic Components
Manufacture of Household Audio-visual Apparatus

Manufacture of Other Electronic Equipment



Short name

Long name

98
99
100
101
102

103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

111

112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129

Meters
OfficeEqp
ArtsCrafts
OtherManufac
Scrap

CoalElec
GasElec
NuclearElec
HydroElec
WindSolaElec
ElecDist
GasSupply
WaterSupply

Construction

RailPass
RailFreight
RoadTrans
UrbanTrans
WaterTrans
AirPass
AirFreight
PipeTrns
Warehousing
Post
Telecomms
ComputSrvc
Trade
Hotels
Restaurant
Finance
Insurance

RealEstate

vu.edu.au/cops

Manufacture of Measuring Instruments

Manufacture of Machinery for Cultural Activity & Office Work
Manufacture of Artwork

Other Manufacture

Scrap and Waste

Utilities

Coal Electricity generation

Gas Electricity generation

Nuclear Electricity generation

Hydro Electricity generation

Wind and Solar Electricity generation
Electricity Distribution

Production and Distribution of Gas

Production and Distribution of Water

Construction

Construction

Services

Railway Passenger transport

Railway Freight transport

Transport Via Road

Urban Public Traffic

Water Transport

Air Passenger Transport

Air Freight Transport

Transport Via Pipeline

Storage

Post

Telecom & Other Information Transmission Services
Computer Services and software industry
Wholesale and Retail Trades

Hotels

Catering Services

Banking, Security, Other Financial Activities
Insurance

Real Estate



Short name Long name

130 Leasing Leasing

131 CommerclSrve  Commercial Service

132 Tourism Tourism

133 Research Research and Experimental Development

134 TechSrvc Professional Technical Services and Services of Science and

Technology Exchanges and Promotion
135 GeolGeogTech Geological Prospecting

136 WaterTechSvc  Management of Water Conservancy and Environment

137 PublicAdmin Public Management and Social Organization

138 Education Education

139 Health Health

140 SocWelfare Social Security and Social Welfare

141  ArtsFilmTV Journalism and Publishing Activities, Broadcasting, Movies,
Televisions and Audio-visual Activities and Cultural and Art Activities

142 Sports Sports

143 RecreatSrvc Entertainment

144 PublicSrvc Management of Public Facilities

145 ResidentSrvc Services to Households and Other Services

vu.edu.au/cops 5



