## Table 1: 145 sectors in TERM-China master database

This document shows the 145 sectors available as part of the customised packages in the TERM-China database.

	Short name	Long name
		Agriculture
1	Rice	Rice
2	Wheat	Wheat
3	Corn	Corn
4	Soybeans	Soy beans
5	Millet	Millet
6	Vegetables	Vegetables
7	Cotton	Cotton
8	SugarCane	Sugar Cane
9	RawSilk	Raw Silk
10	Tea	Tea
11	ApplesPears	Apples and Pears
12	Citrus	Citrus
13	Grapes	Grapes
14	OtherCrops	Other Crops
15	Pigs	Pigs
16	SheepGoats	Sheep and Goats
17	OthLivestock	Other Live stock
18	Pork	Pork
19	OthMeat	Other Meat
20	Eggs	Eggs
21	Milk	Milk
22	Forest	Forest
23	Logging	Logging
24	Fishing	Fishing
25	OtherAg	Services in Support of Agriculture
		Mining
26	CoalMineProc	Mining and Washing of Coal
27	CrudeOilGas	Extraction of Petroleum and Natural Gas
28	FerrOre	Mining of Ferrous Metal Ores
29	NFerrOre	Mining of Non-ferrous Metal Ores

	Short name	Long name
30	SaltMine	Mining of Salt
31	NMtlMine	Mining and Processing of Nonmetal Ores
32	GrainMillOil	Grinding of Grains and Processing of Forage
		Manufacturing
33	AnimalFood	Slaughtering and Processing of Meat
34	VegetOils	Refining of Vegetable Oil
35	SugarRef	Manufacture of Sugar
36	FishProc	Processing of Aquatic Products
37	OtherFood	Processing of Other Foods
38	Wines	Manufacture of Alcohol and Wine
39	OtherBev	Processing of Soft Drinks and Purified Tea
40	Tobacco	Manufacture of Tobacco
41	CottonTextil	Spinning and Weaving, Printing and Dyeing of Cotton and Chemical Fibre
42	WoolTextiles	Spinning and Weaving, Dyeing and Finishing of Wool
43	SilkTextiles	Spinning and Weaving of Hemp and Tiffany
44	TextProc	Manufacture of Textile Products
45	KnitMill	Manufacture of Knitted Fabric and Its Products
46	ClothesShoes	Manufacture of Textile Wearing Apparel, Footwear and Caps
47	Leather	Manufacture of Leather, Fur, Feather (Down) and Its Products
48	Sawmills	Processing of Timbers, Manufacture of Wood, Bamboo, Rattan, Palm and Straw Products
49	Furniture	Manufacture of Furniture
50	PaperProd	Manufacture of Paper and Paper Products
51	Printing	Printing, Reproduction of Recording Media
52	CultureGoods	Manufacture of Articles for Culture Activities
53	ToysSportEqp	Manufacture of Article for Education and Sports Activities
54	PetrolRef	Processing of Petroleum and Nuclear Fuel
55	Coking	Coking
56	BasicChem	Manufacture of Basic Chemical Raw Materials
57	Fertlizr	Manufacture of Fertilizers
58	Pesticide	Manufacture of Pesticides
59	PaintsDyes	Manufacture of Paints, Printing Inks, Pigments and Similar Products
60	OrganChem	Manufacture of Synthetic Materials
61	SpecChemical	Manufacture of Special Chemical Products
62	ChemDly	Manufacture of Chemical Products for Daily Use

	Short name	Long name
63	Medicine	Manufacture of Medicines
64	ChemFibre	Manufacture of Chemical Fibre
65	RubberPrd	Manufacture of Rubber
66	PlasticPrd	Manufacture of Plastic
67	Cement	Manufacture of Cement, Lime and Plaster
68	Glass	Manufacture of Glass and Its Products
69	China	Manufacture of Pottery and Porcelain
70	Fireproof	Manufacture of Fire-resistant Materials
71	NMtlMinPr	Manufacture of Graphite and Other Nonmetallics
72	IronSmelt	Iron-smelting
73	SteelSmelt	Steelmaking
74	SteelProc	Rolling of Steel
75	AllronSmelt	Smelting of Ferroalloy
76	NFerrSmelt	Smelting of Non-Ferrous Metals and Manufacture of Alloys
77	NFerrProc	Rolling of Non-Ferrous Metals
78	IronProc	Manufacture of iron and steel Products
79	Boilers	Manufacture of Boiler and Prime Mover
80	MtlwrkMch	Manufacture of Metalworking Machinery
81	GenMach	Manufacture of Other General Purpose Machinery
82	AgrMchn	Manufacture of Special Purpose Machinery for Agriculture, Forestry, Animal Husbandry and Fishery
83	SplEqpNEC	Manufacture of Other Special Purpose Machinery
84	RailEqp	Manufacture of Railroad Transport Equipment
85	MotorVhc	Manufacture of Automobiles
86	MVParts	Manufacture of Motor Vehicle parts
87	Ships	Manufacture of Boats and Ships and Floating Devices
88	OthTransEqp	Manufacture of Other Transport Equipment
89	Genratrs	Manufacture of Generators
90	HhldElec	Manufacture of Household Electric and Non-electric Appliances
91	ElcMchNEC	Manufacture of Other Electrical Machinery and Equipment
92	ElecCommsEqp	Manufacture of Communication Equipment and Radar and Broadcasting Equipment
93	Computers	Manufacture of Computers
94	ElctronEqp	Manufacture of Other Electronic Equipment
95	ElctronParts	Manufacture of Electronic Components
96	HomeVideoTV	Manufacture of Household Audio-visual Apparatus
97	OthElectnEqp	Manufacture of Other Electronic Equipment

	Short name	Long name
98	Meters	Manufacture of Measuring Instruments
99	OfficeEqp	Manufacture of Machinery for Cultural Activity & Office Work
100	ArtsCrafts	Manufacture of Artwork
101	OtherManufac	Other Manufacture
102	Scrap	Scrap and Waste
		Utilities
103	CoalElec	Coal Electricity generation
104	GasElec	Gas Electricity generation
105	NuclearElec	Nuclear Electricity generation
106	HydroElec	Hydro Electricity generation
107	WindSolaElec	Wind and Solar Electricity generation
108	ElecDist	Electricity Distribution
109	GasSupply	Production and Distribution of Gas
110	WaterSupply	Production and Distribution of Water
		Construction
111	Construction	Construction
440	D 11D	Services
112	RailPass	Railway Passenger transport
113	RailFreight	Railway Freight transport
114	RoadTrans	Transport Via Road
115	UrbanTrans	Urban Public Traffic
116	WaterTrans	Water Transport
117	AirPass	Air Passenger Transport
118	AirFreight	Air Freight Transport
119	PipeTrns	Transport Via Pipeline
120	Warehousing	Storage
121	Post	Post
122	Telecomms	Telecom & Other Information Transmission Services
123	ComputSrvc	Computer Services and software industry
124	Trade	Wholesale and Retail Trades
125	Hotels	Hotels
126	Restaurant	Catering Services
127	Finance	Banking, Security, Other Financial Activities
128	Insurance	Insurance
129	RealEstate	Real Estate

	Short name	Long name
130	Leasing	Leasing
131	CommerclSrvc	Commercial Service
132	Tourism	Tourism
133	Research	Research and Experimental Development
134	TechSrvc	Professional Technical Services and Services of Science and Technology Exchanges and Promotion
135	GeolGeogTech	Geological Prospecting
136	WaterTechSvc	Management of Water Conservancy and Environment
137	PublicAdmin	Public Management and Social Organization
138	Education	Education
139	Health	Health
140	SocWelfare	Social Security and Social Welfare
141	ArtsFilmTV	Journalism and Publishing Activities, Broadcasting, Movies, Televisions and Audio-visual Activities and Cultural and Art Activities
142	Sports	Sports
143	RecreatSrvc	Entertainment
144	PublicSrvc	Management of Public Facilities
145	ResidentSrvc	Services to Households and Other Services